## CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO RESOLUTION NO. 14 (Series of 2024)

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO, APPROVING CITIZEN APPOINTMENTS TO THE SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-18-10 OF THE SALIDA MUNICIPAL CODE.

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 2-18-10 of the Salida Municipal Code ("SMC"), the City Council shall select and appoint person(s) to serve as members of the City of Salida Sustainability Committee and

**WHEREAS**, the Sustainability Committee (the "Committee") shall consist of five to nine appointed members, eight of whom shall be appointed by the City Council and one who shall be appointed by the Board of County Commissioners. Further, one member shall be a youth representative within the age range of 14 to 18 years of age, the City Council wishes to fill the vacancy for prescribed terms; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council appreciates the service these members of the community have devoted to bettering Salida through participation on the Sustainability Committee; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Section 2-18-10 of the Salida Municipal Code ("SMC"), the City Council shall confirm the appointments by majority vote.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO THAT:

1. The City Council hereby appoints \_\_\_\_\_\_ as a one year member of the Salida Sustainability Committee; term to expire January 2, 2025.

RESOLVED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 6th day of February, 2024.

## CITY OF SALIDA, COLORADO

By

Mayor Dan Shore

[SEAL] ATTEST:

City Clerk/Deputy City Clerk